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CONSERVATIONPLANFORCAMPOSTELLAHEIGHTSNORFOLKVIRGINIAADescriptionofProject1BoundariesofCampostellaHeiqhtsConservationproiectAreaPlanExhibitNo1ProjectBoundaryMapuTheCampostellaHeightsneighborhoodisboundedbytheEasternBranchoftheElizabethRivertothenorthSteamboatCreektotheeastthesouthernlineofIndianRiverRoadtothesouthfromthewesternboundaryofSteamboatCreektothewesternlineofCampostellaRoadandthewesternlineofCampostellaRoadfromitsintersectionwithIndianRiverRoadnorthtothesouthernlineoftheEasternBranchoftheElizabethRiver2DescriPtionofExistinqConditionsTheProjectAreaconstitutesasix6blockareaeastofCampostellaRoadandwestofSteamboatCreekbetweenIndianRiverRoadandtheElizabethRiverrefertoExhibitNo2AerialPhotographTheProjectAreaislocatedinCensusTract511referoExhibitNo3CensusTractMapandispartofPlanningICensusTract51islargerthanbutincludestheProjectAreaCensusTract51isgenerallyboundedbytheEasternBranchoftheElizabethRivertothenorthNorfolkSouthernRailroadtotheeastIndianRiverRoadtothesouthandNorfolkSouthernRailroadtothewest3



District88refertoExhibitNo4PlanningDistrictMapaHistoryofLandUsesTheProjectAreaislocatedintheverysoutheasternpartofNorfolkonthesouthsideoftheElizabethRiverItisborderedbytheresidetialneighborhoodsofCampostellatothewestanaOakleafParktothesouthTheProjectAreahasverydistinctphysicalboundarieswhichincludethema1nthoroughfaresofCampostellaRoadtothewestandIndianRiverRoadtothesouthandtheshorelinesofSteamboatCreektotheeastandtheElizabethRivertothenorthTheProjectAreaisasinglefamilyresidentialneighborhoodwithscatteredcommercialandinstitutionaldevelopmentalongCampostellaRoadtothewestTheblocksareplattedlengthwiseinaneastwestdirectiontotakeadvantageoftheareaswaterfrontlocationTherearegenerallyfewstreettreesalthoughacoupleofblocksarelandscapedwihCrepeMyrtlesAllstreetswereplattedwitha60footrightofwayincludingCampostellaandIndianRiverRoadswhichhaverecentlybeenwidenedLotsaregenerally40by120feetalthoughsomehousesarebuiltontwolotsTheresidentialarchitectureoftheProjectAreaistypicalofNorfolkneighborhoodswithhomesbuiltduringthe1910to19404



period The homes exhibit many variations of a few basic building

types particularly the American Foursquare and Bungalow The

Project Area has a mixture of many types and sizes of houses from

the large Queen Anne style house to the tiny cottage with

craftsman details Most of the larger and grander houses are

located along the streets closest to the water Arlington

Montclair and Springfield Avenues The smaller houses tend to be

located on the streets to the south Princeton and Canton Avenues

Most of the smaller houses were built in the decade following the

end of the First World War

The Project Area did not become part of the City of Norfolk until

1923 when the city more than doubled its size by annexing about 24

square iles including the entire area to the north between the

Lafayette River and the Chesapeake Bay and a smaller area to the

east which included the Project Area

The early part of this century was a period of enormouS expansion

and development for Norfolk The evolution of Norfolk as a major

naval port during the First World War caused a huge population

growth both then and again during the Second World War Housing

was in short supply and consequently there was a significant

amount of building between the wars CUriously the residential

construction took place in neighborhoods that had been platted a

decade or two earlier Starting with the successful development of

Ghent in the 1890 s development companies formed and promoted
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neighborhoodssuchasParkPlaceNorthGhentRiverviewLafayetteWinonaCampostellaHeightsChesterfieldHeightsandBallentinePlaceinroughlychronologicalorderFewofthesedevelopmentswereimmediatesuccessesIandonlyintheyearsfollowingtheFirstWorldWarwastheirdensityandresidentialcharacterestablishedTheProjectArearepresentsoneofanumberoforfolkneighborhoodswhosecharacterillustratestherapidgrowthduringthefirstdecadesofthecenturyItevolvedintoaneighborhoodofmixedprofessionalandworkingclassresidentswhoconstructedhousesofalltypesandSlzesbPhysicalConditionsoftheProjectAreaGenerallytheProjectAreaboundariesaretheEasternBranchoftheElizabethRiveronthenorthISteamboatCreekontheeastIndianRiverRoadonthesouthandCampostellaRoadonthewestTheproposedProjectAreacoversapproximately80acresTheProjectAreaisoneoftheoldercommunitiesintheCityhavingbeenannexedintotheCityin1923ThecommunitypossessesauniqueneighborhoodcharmwithcrepemyrtletreesplantedalongneighborhoodstreetsTheProjectAreacontainsamixtureofhousingtypesandstyles6



ThemajorityofthestructuresaresinglefamilyowneroccupiedhomesalthoughthereareanumberofduplexesthroughouttheareaThemajorityofthehomeswereconstructedonrelativelysmalllotsandmostyardsareofmodestsizeInFebruaryof1998thestaffofNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityconductedanexteriorsurveyintheprojectAreatodeterminetheconditionofindiidualpropertiesrefertoExhibitNo5ProjectAreaPhotographsofExistingConditionsTheexteriorofeverystructurewasvisuallyinspectedandclassifiedbasedonstaffobservationsThefollowingcategorieswereusedGoodstructureiswellmaintainedminimalexteriordeteriorationFairstructureinneedofrepairbeyondnormalmaintenancePoorstructurehasexperiencedextensiveexteriordeteriorationandtheeconomicfeasibilityofrehabilitationisunlikelyOfthe225structuressurveyedintheProjectArea125structuresor555ofthebuildingswereidentifiedasinapparentgoodconditionThesurveyrevealedthat98or435ofthestructureswereinfairconditionandOBor2structuresareinsuchpoorconditionthatrehabilitationappears7



infeasibleDeficienciesvaryfromstructuretostructureTypicalproblemsncludedeterioratedroofingmaterialsflashingwhichhasrustedthroughtrimandcorniceboardswhichhaverottedoutsidingwhichisinneedofrepairorreplacementguttersanddownspoutswhichhaverustedthroughorcomeloosefromthestructureandpaintedsurfaceswithloosecrackedorpeelingpaintbrokenwindowscrackedcinderblocksbentorbrokenchainlinkfencesandexcessivetrashanddebrisBasedonpastexperienceinotherprojectareasmorecomprehensiveinteriorinspectionsbyAuthoritystaffwillresultindowngradingofindividualresidentialpropertiesThatisthepropertiesinitiallyidentifiedasingoodconditionmayhavesignificantinteriordeficiencieswhichrequireafairratingwhileotherpropertiesidentifiedasinfairconditionmaybefoundtobeinpoorconditionafteraninteriorinspectionisperformedThereareapproximately160structuresintheProjectAreaor347whichwerebuiltpriorto1940Housesinthisagecategorymorethan50yearsoldrequireextensivemaintenanceaswellasmajorrepairsorrenovationstomechanicalelectricalandplumbingsystems8



cNeighborhoodConditionsManyoftheresidentialstructuresintheproposedProjectAreaareingoodconditionbutanumberofpropertiesshowsignsofageanddeteriorationManyofthestructuresintheProjectAreacontainfenceswhicharerustedwoodenporcfloorsthatarerottedandareaswheretrashlitteranddebrisaboundInadditiontherearegaragesstorageshedsadoutbuildingswhicharedeterioratingandwhichexertanegativeeffectontheneighborhoodeventhoughtheadjoininghousesareingoodconditionTherearemanyhouseswherethetrimneedstobepaintedandthereareafewhouseswherethechimneysareleaingtherebyposingapotentialsafetyhazardTheProjectAreacontainedone1buildingthatisboardedupdSocioeconomicChanges1populationchanaesTheProjectAreaspopulationchangedlittlefrom1980to1990ThepopulationofCensusTract51totaled1314in1980and1138in1990oradecreaseof13IncontrastduringthesameperiodoftimetheCityspopulationdecreasedby22Furtheranalysisrevealsthatthepopulationofthe1864yearoldagegroupinCensustractSldecreasedby198from1980to1990TheremainingagegroupSchangedasfollows052751727and65159



2IncomeThemedianhouseholdincomeinCensusTract51lagsbehindthatoftheCityasawholeAccordingtothe1990CensusthemedianhouseholdincomeinCensusTract51was16023orapproximately68oftheCitywidemedianhouseholdincomeof23563Inadditionin199023ofthepersonsforwhompovertystatusisdeterminedinCensusTractSlhadincomesbelowthepovrtylevelThispercentagecomparestotheCitysrateof19in1990ofthepersonsforwhompovertytausisdetermined3HouseholdCharacteristicsIn198057ofthehouseholdsinCensusTract51containedonepersonandnonfamilyhouseholdsascomparedto31fortheCityofNorfolkBy1990theratioofonepersonandnonfamilyhouseholdsremainedstableat57whiletheCitysrateincreasedby5from31to36duringthesameperiodoftimeBasedupon1990CensusfiguresCensusTractSlcontinuestomaintainahigherpercentageofowneroccupiedunitsthancomparedtotheCityasawholeIn1990twohundredfiftyfive255ofthehousingunitsinCensusTract51or642wereowneroccupiedascomparedtothepercentageofowneroccupiedhousingunitsintheCityofNorfolk444HousinoValuesTheaveragehousingvalueintheProjectAreain1990was52800orabout674ofthe10



Citywideaverageof78304ThislowervalueisaresultofseveralfactorsBuildingstructuresaresituatedonsmallerlotsthanisusuallythecaseinresidentialareasAllpropertieshavenotbeenadequatelymaintainedandlandscapedtherebycreatinganappearanceofdilapidationthroughouttheProjectAreaandthereissometrafficandparkingcongestiononneighborhoodnarrowstreetsIn1997policereported206offensesinPlanningDistrict88whichconsistedof14burglaries1rape2sodomies5robberies10aggravatedassaults1shoplifting16larceniesfromautos33autopatslacenies4bicyclelarceniesand25actsofvandalismComparedto1996thetotalnumberofoffensesin1997decreasedby26offensesfrom232in1996to206in1997Howeverthenumberoflarceniesincreasedby21offensesfrom62in1996to83in19976SummaryTheProjectAreaisundergoingaperiodoftransitionTheoverallconditionofthehousingstockhasexperiencedagradualdeclineasanincreasingamountofstructuresarenowinfairconditionandareinneedofsubstantialrepairorrenovationTheresidentpopulationcontainsasignificantnumberofretiredpersonsandasaconsequenceislessabletomaintaintheirpropertyTherearemoreonepersonandnon11



familyhouseholdsascomparedtotheCityHousingvaluesarenotappreciatingasrapidlyastheCitywideaverageExperiencewithotherconservationprojectareashasshownthathouseholdswiththesecharacteristicsarelessabletomaintainpropertyattheminimumcommunitystandardsAlloftheseindicatorspointtowardtheneedforacomprehensiveimprovementprogramtoencourageandassistintherepairoftheneighborhoodshousingstockparticularlythehighproportionofrelativelyolderhomesfoundintheProjectAreaTheNeighborhoodConservationProgramwillaidpropertyownersinupgradingtheconditionoftheirhomesandhelpthecommunitytorevitalizetheirneighborhood3RelationshiptoDefiniteLocalObiectivesTheConservationPlanprovidesforlandusesconsistentwithNorfolksGeneralPlanadoptedin1992The1992GeneralPlanrecommendedthataconservationprogrambeimplementedforCampostellaHeightsCompatibleinfilldevelopmentthatmaintainstheresidentialcharacteroftheneighborhoodisencouragedAnyimprovementstothepublicinfrastructuretheexistingcirculationsystemortheupgradingofpublicfacilitieswillbeundertakeninclosecooperationwiththeCityofNorfolkandtheappropriateCityDepartments12



4opportunityforBettermentTheProjectAreacurrentlycontainsasignificantnumberofoldersinglefamilyowneroccupiedhomesImplementationoftheConservationProgramwillprovideassistancetoensureacontinuedhealthyviableuseoftheseexistingpropertiesTheimplementationofthisConservationPlanwillrequireacollaborativeeffortbyandbetweentheAuthorityandtheCitysDepartmentofPlanningandotherappropriateCitydepartmentsandagenciesBProjectProposals1PlanOblectivesTheobjectivesoftheCampostellaHeightsConservationProjectaretherevitalizationofaresidentialcommunityexperiencinginitialstagesofdeclinetherehabilitationofindividualresidentialpropertiessoastobringthesepropertiesuptotheRehabilitationStandardssetoutintheConversationPlanandtheconstructionofpublicimprovementsnecessarytoenhancethelivabilityofthearea2PropertyAcauisitionTheBoundaryandPropertyAcquisitionMapExhibitIidentifies13



propertiestobeacquiredThepropertiesdesignatedforacquisitionarealsoidentifiedonthePropertyAcquisitionListPlanExhibitIaandareeitherblighteddesignatedforapublicuseorarebeingusedinsuchamannerorareinsuchconditionthattheiruseorconditionisinconsistentwiththeobjectivesofthePlanoroftheZoningOrdinanceoftheCityofNorfolkInadditionandduringthecourseoftheprojectdeterioratingorblightedpropertieswillbeinspectedtodeterminewhetherornottheycomplywiththeprovisionsoftheCampostellaHeightsConservationPlanPropertyRehabilitationStandardsExhibitNo7TheownersofpropertywhichdonotcomplywiththerehabilitationstandardswillbenotifiedinwritingofobserveddeficienciesandoftheneedtobringthepropertyintocomplianceIntheeventthatthepropertyhasnotbeenmadetocomplywiththerehabilitationstandardswithinoneyearafterreceivingawrittenrequestforsuchcompliancethentheAuthoritymayproceedtoacquirethepropertybydeedorcondemnationTheAuthoritywillresorttocondemnationonlyforfailuretocorrectsignificantdiscrepanciesbywhichismeantadiscrepancywhichaffectsthesafetyorhealthoftheoccupantorwhichwouldhaveasubstantialnegativeimpactuponaneconomicevaluationofthepropertyUponacquisitionofprojectpropertywhetherbydeedorcondemnationtheAuthoritywilleither1sellorleasethepropertyunderacontractobligatingthebuyertorenovatethesame14



tobringitintoconformancewiththerehabilitationstandardsandtheobjectivesoftheneighborhoodconservationplanor2demolishthestructureorstructuresuponthepropertyandthendisposeoflandforredevelopmentatitsfairvalueforuseswhichareconsistentwiththeprovisionsoftheconservationplanor3renovatethepropertytobringitintocompliancewiththerehabilitationstandardsor4disposeofunimprovedlandforredevelopmentatitsfairmarketforusesinaccordancewiththeconservationplanIntheseinstanceswherethepropertyisacquiredandissubsequentlyresoldtoaprivatedeveloperthedispositiondocumentswillcontainappropriaterestrictionstoinsurethatrehabilitationiscompletedandthatthepropertywillbeusedinamannerwhichisconsistentwiththeobjectivesoftheplanSuchrestrictionsshallbeimposedascovenantsrunningwiththelandforaperiodofnotlessthatfortyyearsfromthedateoftheapprovaloftheplanbytheCounciloftheCityofNorfolk3FinancialandTechnicalAssistanceNRHAprovidescomprehensivefinancialandtechnicalassistancetopropertyownerstoassistthemincomplyingwiththeRehabilitationStandardsfortheProjectAreaPropertyownerswithintheProjectAreamayrequestfinancialandortechnicalassistancefromtheAuthoritytorehabilitatetheirpropertytothespecificationsintheProjectRehabilitationStandardsFinancialassistanceinthe15



formofbelowmarketrateloansandorgrantsareprovidedtoeligiblepropertyownersthroughtheResidentialRehabilitationLoanandGrantProgramTheloansareforatermoffifteentothirtyyearsandareevidencedbyanoteandsecuredbyadeedoftrustDeterminationofeligibilityforthetypeofloanandorgrantismadeonanindividualbasisbytheNRHAstaffaftermeetingwiththepropertyowneranddiscussingthespecificsoftheprogramExtensiveandindepthtechnicalassistanceisalsoofferedbyNRHAtopropertyownerswithintheProjectAreaAtthepropertyownersrequestaNRHAstaffmemberwithcomprehensivetrainingandexperienceinallphasesofpropertyrehabilitationwillbeassignedtoassistinplanningtheworktobedoneandwiththeownersselectionofacontractorAuthoritystaffwillalsomakeperiodicinspectionstodeterminetheprogressoftheworkandtoinsurethattheworkisincompliancewiththecontractspecificationsForfurtherinformationpropertyownersshouldcontactNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritysRehabilitationDepartmentat201GranbyMallNorfolkVirginia4PublicImprovementsThefollowingprioritiesforpublicimprovementshavebeendeterminedforthecampostellaHeightsProjectAreaaThedevelopmentofpublicparksandopenspacesalongthewaterfrontandoninteriorstreetssoastoprovideopenspaceforoutdoorrecreationandthequietenjoymentof16



thenaturalbeautyoftheareabTheinstallationofadditionalneighborhoodstreetlightscTheconstructionofcurbsguttersandsidewalksinlocationswheretheycurrentlydonotexistorwheretheyneedtobeupgradeddTheplantingofadditionalstreettreestobeautifytheneighborhoodIeThedevelopmentofenhancedgatewaysintotheneighborhoodthroughtheinstallationoflandscapingfencingneighborhoodidentificationsignageandotherimprovementsdesignedtoprovideanattractivedoorwaytoCampostellaHeightsTheAuthoritywillmakeeveryefforttoexecuteidentifiedpublicimprovementsduringthelifespanoftheprojectTothatendtheAuthoritywillendeavortoobtainthenecessaryfundstoaccomplishtheidentifiedpublicimprovementsTheAuthoritywiththeassistanceoftheProjectAreaCommitteewillcontinuetomonitortheProjectAreainordertoidentifyandaddresspublicimprovementdeficienciesduringthelifeoftheConservationProject17



5DesicmReviewToestablishandmaintainpropertyvaluestoensuretheaestheticandfunctionalcoordinationessentialtocarryingouttheobjectivesofthePlanandtoassurecontinuousmaintenanceoftheProjectdeveloperswhopurchasepropertyfromNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityshallberequiredasaconditionprecedenttotheiracquisitionofprojectlandtoagreetothereviewandapprovalofthedetailedplansfinalworkingdrawingsandspecificationsofallproposedimprovementsbytheAuthoritytheNorfolkDesignReviewCommitteeandfinallybytheCityPlanningCommissionReviewsandapprovalswillbespecificallyconcernedwithbutnotlimitedtositeplanningarchitecturallayoutmaterialsofconstructionlandscapingaccessadvertisingandidentificationsignsTheaforementionedapprovalsofplansandspecificationsshallnotrelievedevelopersoftheirobligationtocomplywithallapplicablecodesordinancesorregulationsissuedbytheappropriateauthority6ExceptionstoStrictComplianceIntheeventthatanindividualowneroccupantofaresidentialstructurecontainingfromonetofourdwellingunitscannotobtainthefinancialresourcestopayfortheimprovementsrequiredtobringhispropertyintofullcompliancewiththeprojectrehabilitationstandardsbutisneverthelesswillingandabletocompleteallworkneededtosatisfythosesectionsoftherehabilitationstandardswhichprotectthepublichealthandsafetythenuponapplicationtotheProjectCoordinatorforthe18



CampostellaHeightsConservationProjectsuchindividualowneroccupantsmaybegivenamodifiedCertificateofCompliancepermittingtheaccomplishmentofworklessthanthatwhichisneededtocomplyfullywiththerehabilitationstandardsAuthorizationforthislesserlevelofpropertyimprovementwillremainineffectforsuchtimeastheownerresidesinthedwellingunlessitisdeterminedbyNRHAthatbecauseofchangedcircumstancesthepropertyownerhasbecomefinanciallycapableoffullcomplianceCLardUsePlanTheprojectAreasProposedLandUsePlanExhibitNo6isattachedheretoandmadeaparthereofThelanduseplanfortheProjectAreaisconsistentwiththeexistingdevelopmentpatternintheneighborhoodConservationactivitieswillsupportandbecompatiblewiththefollowingexistingandpermittedlandusesPublicfacilitiesstreetrightsofwayparkscemeteriesplaygroundspedestrianwaysandothersimilaruseswhichconformtothegeneralresidentialnatureoftheProjectAreaResidentialnewconstructionandpropertiesrehabilitatedinaccordancewiththeCampostellaHeightsConservationProjectRehabilitationStandardsandtheBuildingCodeoftheCityofNorfolk19



CommercialshopsstoresofficesandotherbusinessoperationscommonlyassociatedwithneighborhoodcommercialretailareasInstitutionalchurchesprivateschoolsprivateclubsandsimilarnonprofitinstitutionalusescompatiblewiththesurroundingneighborhoodDOtherProvisionsNecessarytoMeetLocalRequirements1RealEstateAcquisitionIntheacguisitionofrealpropertylntheCampostellaHeightsAreaNRHAwillmakeadiligentefforttoacquirepropertybynegotiatingthepurchaseatamutuallyagreeableacquisitionpricebeforeinstitutingeminentdomainproceedingsTheprocessofnegotiationswillincludeareviewbyNRHAsExecutiveDirectororhisdesigneewiththeadviceofCounselwherethepropertyownerbelievessomesignificantelementoffairmarketvalueisbeinggiveninsufficientconsiderationInadditionNRHAwillnotrequireanownertosurrendertherightofpossessionofhispropertyuntilNRHApaysorcausestobepaidtotheownerortotheregistryofthecourtincondemnationcasestheapprovedacquisitionpriceorthecompensationawardedbyCommissionersineminentdomainproceedingsNRHAwillnotrequireanypersonlawfullyoccupyingpropertytosurrenderpossessionwithoutat20



least90dayspriorwrittennoticefromNRHAofthedateonwhichpossessionwillberequiredNRHAwillmaintainallrequiredpropertyinasecureandnonhazardousconditionuntildemolishedorrehabilitatedNRHAwillalsouseitsbesteffortstokeepvacantlandinareasonablycleanandwellorderedcondition2RelocationNooccupantwillberequiredtomovefromtheacquiredpropertyuntilsuchtimeasdecentsafeandsanitarylivingaccommodationscanbesecuredbytheoccupantatarentorpurchasepricewhichiswithinhisorherseconomicmeansNRHAwillmakeadiligentandconcentratedefforttoeffecttherelocationoffamiliesandindividualsinsuchamannerthatisnotdisruptiveorhurtfulTechnicalassistanceandcounselingwillbeofferedtoaidintheidentificationofreplacementhousingwhichissafesanitarydecentandaffordableEachfamilyandindividualwillbeprovidedwithlistsfromNRHAsHousingReferralSystemofavailablehousingwithinthefinancialmeansofthedisplacedpersons3ChanqesinAoorovedPlanAnyamendmentstotheplanaresubjecttoreviewbytheCampostellaHeightsProjectAreaCommitteeandtheCampostellaHeightsCivicLeagueandwillbediscussedatascheduledpublichearingFormaladoptionofanyamendmentswillbedonebytheCommissionersoftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityandeach21



amendmentmustbeapprovedbytheCounciloftheCityofNorfolk4LifesoanofProiectActivitiesItistheintentoftheAuthoritytoproceeddiligentlytoachievecompletionofprojectactivitiesandtoobtaintheobjectivesoutlinedintheplanOneobjectiveistoachievecompletionofprojectactivitiesbytheendofseven7yearsTheAuthoritywillmonitorprojectactivitiesandcontinuetoworkwiththeProjectAreaCommitteeMoreoverprogressintheProjectAreawillbedocumentedinquarterlystatusreportspreparedbyNRHAstaff5NonDiscriminationConsiderationTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthoritypursuesapolicyofnondiscriminationwithregardtoracecolorcreednationaloriginageorsexinallaspectsofitsredevelopmentandconservationprogramsThispolicyisincompliancewithapplicableprovisionsofallcivilrightsfairhousingandequalopportunitylawsandregulations6CitizenParticioationConsiderationsTheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityactivelyinvolvesprojectarearesidentsaswellasothercitizensandcommunitygroupsinthedevelopmentoftheconservationplanandintheexecutionofprogramactivitiesAuthoritystaffmetwiththe22



BoardofDirectorsoftheCampostellaHeightsCivicLeaguetheProjectAreaCommitteetodiscussconditionsintheareaandtheneedtoimplementaconservationprogramwhichwouldassistintherevitalizationofthecommunityTheproposedConservationPlanfortheCampostellaHeightsConservationProjecthasbeenreviewedandendorsedbytheCampostellaHeightsCivicLeague112999DRAFT23
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EXHIBIT1aPROPERTYACQUISITIONLISTAllofthatarealocatednorthofArlingtonAvenueeastofWalthamStreetandwestofSycamoreStreet1730PrincetonAvenue1819ArlingtonAvenue1811SpringfieldAvenue1900SpringfieldAvenueThevacantlandloctedinthenorthwestcorneroftheintersectionofMtVernonAvenueandWalthamAvenue
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PlanExhibitNo7PROPERTYREHABILITATIONANDCONSERVATIONSTANDARDSFORCAMPOSTELLAHEIGHTS1



REHABILITATIONANDCONSERVATIONSTANDARDSFORCAMPOSTELLAHEIGHTSIntroductoryStatementTheserehabilitationstandardsconstitutetherequirementsforthespatialdesignandthelevelofalterationsrehabilitationrepairandmaintenanceofallpropertieslocatedintheConservationProjectareaInitiallyenforcementofthesestandardswillberequiredbyNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityinordertoachievetheobjectivesoftheConservationPlanwhichseekspreventionofdeteriorationandremovalofblightbytheimprovementofneglectedanddeterioratedpropertiestomaintenancelevelswhichwillassuremarketacceptanceofthepropertyResidentialcommercialorotherstructureswhetheroccupiedorvacantshallbemaintainedinconformitywiththeprovisionsofthesestandardssoastopreservethedesirableandeconomicallyviablecharacteroftheneighborhoodAllpropertiesintheConservationProjectAreashallcomplywiththestandardssetforthinallapplicablestatutescodesandordinancesasamendedfromtimetotimerelatingtotheusemaintenanceandfacilitiesincludingbutnotlimitedtotheUniformStatewideBuildingPlumbingElectricalandminimumHousingCodesasadoptedbytheCityofNorfolkThesecode2



standardareherebyincorporatedbyreferenceandmadepartofthesepropertystandardsInadditiontocompliancewithlocalstatutescodesandordinancesallpropertiesintheConservationProjectAreashallconformtothestandardswhichfollowGENERALACCEPTABILITYCRITERIAR201SERVICEANDFACILITIESR2011UtilitiesshallbeindependentforeachpropertyR2012IndependentbathandkitchenfacilitiesshallbeprovidedforeachdwellingunitbutcommonfacilitiesforlaundrystoragespaceandheatingarepermissibleEachbuildingandeachdwelligbuildingshallcontainprovisionsfollowinglivingfacilitiesaAcontinuingsupplyofsafepotablewaterbSanitaryfacilitiesandasafemethodofsewagedisposalHeatingadequateforhealthfulandcomfortablelivingconditionsDomestichotwaterElectricityforlightingandforelectricalequipmentusedinthedwellingProvisionsfortheremovaloftrashandgarbageanditssanitarystoragependingunitwithintheforeachoftheR2013cdef3



removalgProperfoodpreparationspacehBathingfacilitiesR202ACCESSR2021ACCESSTOTHEBUILDINGWalksandstepsshallbeprovidedasrequiredforconvenientallweatheraccesstothestructureconstructedsoastoprovidesafetyreasonabledurabilityandeconomyofmaintenanceR2022ACCESSTOEACHDWELLINGUNITAccesstoeachdwellingunitshallbeprovidedwithoutonespassingthroughanyotherdwellingunitR203METHODOFDETERMININGNUMBEROFDWELLINGUNITSR2031EachdwellingorportionsthereofprovidingcompletelivingfacilitiesforonefamilyshallbecountedasR2032adwellingunitAgroupofadjacentroomscontainingcompletelivingfacilitiessuchasanapartmentofajanitorcaretakerorservantshallbecountedasaseparatedwellingunitR204DILAPIDATEDSTRUCTURESR2041AlldilapidatedportionsofexistingpropertiesorstructureswhicharenoteconomicallyrepairableshallberemovedR20SMAINTENANCER20S1Allstructuresandportionsofstructuresandthe4



R206R2061componentpartsthereofshallbemaintainedinacleanandsanitaryconditionreasonablyfreefromdefectsandshallbestructurallysoundsoascapablytoperformthefunctionforwhichtheyweredesignedProtectionfromtheelementsandagainstdecayandrustshallbeaffordedbyperiodicapplicationofaweathercoatingmaterialorsealantTheexteriorofallpremisesshallbemaintainedinsuchannerthattheappearanceisnotoffensiveorblightingtootherpropertiesTrashgarbageandrubbishshallnotbeallowedtoaccumulateonthepremisesADMINISTRATIVEREVIEWPROCEDUREPriortofinaldeterminationthatapropertyisinviolationoforindefaultunderthesestandardstheownersthereoforanypersonhavingadirectinterestthereinshallhavetherighttopetitionforareviewofanydeterminationequipmentrecommendationorfindingmadebytheadministratorsoftheConservationProjectSuchapetitionshouldbeaddressedtotheConservationProjectReviewBoardforthisProjectThemembershipofthisboardshallbeappointedbytheExecutiveDirectoroftheNorfolkRedevelopmentandHousingAuthorityforthreeyeartermsandshallbenominatedinthefollowingmanner1TwomembersfromthestaffoftheorganizationadministeringtheConservationProject5



2ThreemembersnominatedbytheCampostellaHeightsCivicLeagueTheBoardmaypermitpostponingafinaldeterminationforastatedperiodoftimenotexceedingtwoyearsifitfindsthatstrictcompliancewiththestandardswouldbeunreasonableunusuallydifficultimpracticalorwouldimposeanunnecessaryordisproportionatefinancialhardshipontheownersandtheBoardmayalsoinstatedinstancespermitvariancesinthestandardsorintheinterpretationthereofwhensatisfiedthatsuchactionwouldmeetthespiritandintentofthePlanInallcasesthegoodfaithofthepropertyownershallserveasanimportantguideindecidinguponthecourseofactiontobepursuedR2062AvariationtomandatoryprovisionscontainedhereinmaybepermittedbytheConservationProjectReviewBoardforspecificcaseswhenthevariationattainsthestatedobjectivescontainedhereinandwhenoneormoreofthefollowingconditionsjustifythevariationaTopographyofthesiteissuchthatfullcomplianceisimpossibleorimpracticablebLongestablishedlocalpropertiesandcustomsintheareaassurecontinued6



R2063R300marketacceptanceofthevariationcDesignandplanningofthespecificpropertyoffersimprovedorcompensatingfeaturesprovidingequivalentdesirabilityandutilityVariationsshallbelimitedtospecificcasesandshallnotberepetitiveinnatureorestablishprecedentsforsimilaracceptanceinotercaseswithoutpriorapprovalofthevariationSITECRITERIAOBJECTIVETheindividualsiteunderconsiderationshallbeappropriatetotheneighborhoodinwhichitislocatedandnothavecharacteristicswhichwillinduceorperpetuateneighborhoodblightorobsolescenceSITEIMPROVEMENTSTheopenspaceofeachpropertyshallprovideforatheimmediatediversionofwaterawayfrombuildingsanddisposalfromthelotbpreventionofsoilsaturationdetrimentaltostructuresandlotuseandcappropriatepavedorallweatherwalksparkingareasdrivewaysandexteriorstepsBUILDINGSITESEverybuildingshallhaveyardspaceofsuchsizeandplannedsoastopermitconvenientaccessforR2063R302R303R30317



R3032maintenanceadequatelightandventilationofroomsandspacesandreasonableprivacyNoexistingmainbuildingshallbeextendedbeyondtheexistingsetbacklineofbuildingsonthesamesideofthestreetinthesameblockOffstreetparkingareasanddrivewaysmusthaveanallweathersurfaceproperlymaintainedFENCESORSCREENINGFencesretainingwallsshrubberyscreensandotherminorconstructionasappropriateshallbeprovidedbythepropertyownerwhereneededtohandleexcessivegradedifferencestoscreenunsightlyviewstoprovidesuitableaccessandpersonalsafetyandtoprotectpropertySuchappurtenancesshallbemaintainedbytheownerinastructurallysounddurableandsafeconditionFencesshallconformorbemadetoconformtoallcodesandordinancesoftheCityofNorfolkotherwisesuchfencesshallberemovedbytheownerofthepremisesSIGNSIForRentlIForSalelandsimilaradvertisingsignsshallnotexceed5squarefeetinsizeandifexposedtotheweathershallbeconstructedofweatherresistantmaterialsCOMMERCIALPROPERTIESR3033R304R3041R3042R30SR30S1R3068
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